
	
	 	

1 

	
	
Date:	 Monday,	March	18,	2019	
	
To:	 Gabriela	Garcia	
	 ODOT	Region	1	STIP	Coordinator		 	
	 123	NW	Flanders	St	 	
	 Portland,	OR	97201	 	

From:	 Ken	Lobeck,	Funding	Programs	Lead,	503‐797‐1785	

Subject:	 March	2019	Bundle	#1	MTIP	Administrative	Modification,	#AB19‐19‐MAR1	Approval	
Request	*MODIFICATION	1*	

	
Dear	Gabriela:		
	
In	accordance	with	23	CFR	450.328,	Metro	is	submitting	a	Metro	approved	administrative	
modification	bundle	for	ODOT	review	and	approval	for	STIP	inclusion.		The	March	2019	
Administrative	Modification	#1	is	under	amendment	number	AB19‐10‐MAR1	and	contains	six		
projects	as	shown	in	the	below	table:	
	

Proposed March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 
Modification Number: AB19-10-MAR1  

Total Number of Projects: 6 

ODOT 
Key 

Lead 
Agency 

Project Name Description Required Changes 

Project #1 
Key 

18001 

Clackamas 
County 

Clackamas County 
Regional Freight 
ITS Project 

Improves the reliability of the 
regional freight system by reducing 
freight vehicle delay in known 
congested areas though a variety of 
ITS system enhancements. 

COST INCREASE: 
The Admin Mod adds $55,000 of 
approved STBG funds plus $6,295 
local funds (total $61,295) to PE 
and the Other phase to address a 
funding shortfall. Total project cost 
increases to $2,312,493 and 
represents a 2.7% cost change to 
the project 

Project #2 
Key 

14393 

Gresham 
 

MOD 1  
HERE 

Cleveland St: NE 
Stark to SE Powell 

This project will reconstruct and 
standardize 1.5 miles of Cleveland 
Avenue through the Gresham 
Regional Center. Change to be --> 
Add sidewalks, bike lanes, on-
street parking, curb extensions, 
street trees, street lighting, and 
signing on NE Cleveland Ave 
from Burnside Rd to Powell Blvd 

FUND SWAP: 
Approved HPP replaces STP for the 
project’s Construction phase. ROW 
obligation amounts are updated as 
well  

Project #3 
Key 

18018 
Milwaukie 

17th Avenue Multi-
use Trail: SE 
Ochoco - SE 
McLoughlin 

Trail on west side of SE 17th 
Avenue between Ochoco Street and 
McLoughlin Boulevard and possibly 
on-street bike lanes. Links two 
significant regional multi-use trails; 
the Trolley Trail and the Springwater 
Corridor Trail. 

FUNDSWAP: 
Admin Mod updates PE and ROW 
phases for actual obligation 
amounts. Construction swaps out 
HPP re-purposed earmark for STP. 
Construction phase updated for 
actual obligations as well.    

Project #4 
Key 

21348 
NEW 

ODOT 
Region 1 LED 
Conversion 

Upgrade highway lighting to LED 
fixtures to reduce electricity and 
maintenance costs and to improve 
light quality and safety for the 
traveling public. This will also help 
meet the state's carbon-reduction 
goals. 

ADD NEW PROJECT: 
FHWA approval to add via and 
Administrative Modification  



MARCH – 1 2019 MTIP ADMIN MODIFICATION          FROM: KEN LOBECK  DATE: MARCH 14, 2019 

	

2 

Project #5 
Key  

18841 
ODOT 

OR217 SB: OR10 - 
OR99W 

On OR217 from OR10 to OR99W,  
construct lane segments between 
existing aux lanes to provide a 3rd 
SB through lane (HB2017 Awarded 
Project) 

FUND PHASE SWAP: 
$1.7 million is shifted from 
Construction phase to cover PE 
phase funding shortfall. A $50k 
Other phase (locally funded) is also 
created. Construction phase is 
slipped to FFY 2021. 

Project #6 
Key  

21400 
ODOT 

I-205: I-5 - OR213, 
Phase 3 

Install active traffic management 
(ATM) improvements throughout the 
project limits to help travelers get 
where they are going safely and 
efficiently. These signs can display 
traffic flow information, roadway 
conditions, and advisory speed 
limits. 

PHASE DELETION/FUND SHIFT: 
UR and Other phases have been 
determined not to be required. All 
funds and scope activities are now 
in construction phase. No Change in 
total project cost 

	
	
Modification	1	adjusts	Key	14393	by	reducing	the	final	local	overmatch	funds	in	the	
Construction	phase	once	the	HPP	earmark	funds	had	been	added.		
	
I	certify	Metro	has	completed	all	required	review	and	approval	steps	as	the	MPO	and	IAW	with	23	
CFR	450.328	for	the	2018	MTIP	for	this	administrative	modification	bundle.	A	project	narrative	and	
support	materials	are	also	included.		
 
Please	direct	any	comments	or	questions	concerning	this	amendment	to	Ken	Lobeck,	Funding	
Programs	Lead	at	503‐797‐1785,	or	via	email	at	ken.lobeck@oregonmetro.gov.		
	
Thank	you	for	your	time	to	review	Metro’s	March	2019	Bundle	#1,	2018	MTIP	Administrative	
Modification	approval	request	to	the	2018	MTIP	and	STIP.	
	

Kenneth F Lobeck 
Kenneth	F.	Lobeck	
Funding	Programs	Lead		
Metro	
600	NE	Grand	Avenue	
Portland,	OR	97232



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 1 of 26 
 

Proposed March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 
Modification Number: AB19-10-MAR1  

Total Number of Projects: 6 

ODOT 
Key 

Lead 
Agency 

Project Name Description Required Changes 

Project #1 
Key 

18001 

Clackamas 
County 

Clackamas County 
Regional Freight 
ITS Project 

Improves the reliability of the 
regional freight system by reducing 
freight vehicle delay in known 
congested areas though a variety of 
ITS system enhancements. 

COST INCREASE: 
The Admin Mod adds $55,000 of 
approved STBG funds plus $6,295 
local funds (total $61,295) to PE 
and the Other phase to address a 
funding shortfall. Total project cost 
increases to $2,312,493 and 
represents a 2.7% cost change to 
the project 

Project #2 
Key 

14393 

Gresham 
 

MOD 1 
Here 

Cleveland St: NE 
Stark to SE Powell 

This project will reconstruct and 
standardize 1.5 miles of Cleveland 
Avenue through the Gresham 
Regional Center. Change to be --> 
Add sidewalks, bike lanes, on-
street parking, curb extensions, 
street trees, street lighting, and 
signing on NE Cleveland Ave 
from Burnside Rd to Powell Blvd 

FUND SWAP: 
Approved HPP replaces STP for the 
project’s Construction phase. ROW 
obligation amounts are updated as 
well  

Project #3 
Key 

18018 
Milwaukie 

17th Avenue Multi-
use Trail: SE 
Ochoco - SE 
McLoughlin 

Trail on west side of SE 17th 
Avenue between Ochoco Street and 
McLoughlin Boulevard and possibly 
on-street bike lanes. Links two 
significant regional multi-use trails; 
the Trolley Trail and the Springwater 
Corridor Trail. 

FUNDSWAP: 
Admin Mod updates PE and ROW 
phases for actual obligation 
amounts. Construction swaps out 
HPP re-purposed earmark for STP. 
Construction phase updated for 
actual obligations as well.    

Project #4 
Key 

21348 
NEW 

ODOT 
Region 1 LED 
Conversion 

Upgrade highway lighting to LED 
fixtures to reduce electricity and 
maintenance costs and to improve 
light quality and safety for the 
traveling public. This will also help 
meet the state's carbon-reduction 
goals. 

ADD NEW PROJECT: 
FHWA approval to add via and 
Administrative Modification  

Project #5 
Key  

18841 
ODOT 

OR217 SB: OR10 - 
OR99W 

On OR217 from OR10 to OR99W,  
construct lane segments between 
existing aux lanes to provide a 3rd 
SB through lane (HB2017 Awarded 
Project) 

FUND PHASE SWAP: 
$1.7 million is shifted from 
Construction phase to cover PE 
phase funding shortfall. A $50k 
Other phase (locally funded) is also 
created. Construction phase is 
slipped to FFY 2021. 

Project #6 
Key  

21400 
ODOT 

I-205: I-5 - OR213, 
Phase 3 

Install active traffic management 
(ATM) improvements throughout the 
project limits to help travelers get 
where they are going safely and 
efficiently. These signs can display 
traffic flow information, roadway 
conditions, and advisory speed 
limits. 

PHASE DELETION/FUND SHIFT: 
UR and Other phases have been 
determined not to be required. All 
funds and scope activities are now 
in construction phase. No Change in 
total project cost 

 
 
  



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 2 of 26 
 

Project Summary (#1) 

ODOT Key: 18001 MTIP ID: 70478 

Project Type: Existing 
Name: Clackamas County Regional Freight ITS Project 

Lead Agency: Clackamas County 
Description:   Improves the reliability of the regional freight system by reducing freight vehicle 

delay in known congested areas though a variety of ITS system enhancements. 
Amending: COST INCREASE: Additional consultant support needs in PE and the Other phase 

(for ConOps) resulted in a funding shortfall for both phases. Approved STP and 
match is being added to the project to address the funding shortfall                       

Project Details Administrative  Amendment 
Justification 

Cost increases for $1 million or greater 
projects may occur via an Administrative 
Modification if the net cost change is below 
20% 
 
The cost update represents an increase of  
$61,295 or 2.7% and is below the 20% 
threshold 

- No changes. 

Project Funding Funding Change Details 
Amendment submission items:  
 Email Request 
 MTIP Worksheet 
 Approved PCR 
 Updated Project Cost Schedule 

 
Additional consulting needs in support of 
the project deliverables and completion 
of ConOps and the PE phase has 
increased the overall project cost. The 
additional cost total a little over $61,000. 
As Clackamas County worked with 
ODOT to determine the added costs, 
Metro as completing a special HPP 
earmark repurposing and fund exchange 
impacting Clackamas County. A review 
of Key 18001 determined it fell within 
the geographic area of the re-purposed 
earmark. A portion of the STP for HPP 
fund exchange was approved to be 
committed to Key 18001 and resolve the 
funding shortfall. This admin mod 
provides the additional funding. 
 
 

Other  Phase: 
- INCREASE federal STP>200K fund type code 

(M230/L23E/L230) FY 2014 Other phase cost from 
$183,838 to $238,838 

- INCREASE Local fund type code (match to STP) FY 
2014 Other phase cost from $21,041 to $27,336 

- Total  Other phase cost increases from $204,879 to 
$266,174 
 

Preliminary Engineering (PE) Phase: 
- INCREASE federal STP>200K fund type code (Z230) FY 

2018 PE phase cost from $311,542 to $318,577 
- INCREASE Local fund type code (match to STP) FY 

2018 PE phase cost from $35,657 to $36,463 
- Total PE programming amount increases from $347,199  

to $355,040 
 

Construction phase: 
- DECREASE federal STP>200K fund type code (Z230) 

FY 2020 Construction phase cost from $1,524,620 to 
$1,517,585 

- DECREASE Local fund type code (match to STP) FY 
2020 Construction phase cost from $1,74.500 to $173,694 

- Total Construction phase programming amount decreases 
from $1,699,120 to $1,691,279  

 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 3 of 26 
 

- Total project programming increases from $2,251,198 to 
$2,312,413 

MTIP Review & Certification Details 
 Administrative Modification Authorized: Yes. Technical corrections with cost changes under 

the 20% threshold can be accomplished via an Administrative Modification 
 Metro Legislation Required:  No   
 MTIP Eligibility Verification: Yes 

o Includes federal transportation funds: Yes 
o Located on the Metro roadway network: Yes. The project is located on a multiple Metro 

defined Principal and Major Arterials in the Arterials and Throughways network. 
o Provides transportation system improvement: Yes 

 Considered a Regionally Significant Project: Yes. The project contains federal funds and 
address transportation needs within arterials located on Arterials and Throughways modeling 
network.  

 Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes. The project is a Metro RFFA awarded project 
 RTP Consistency Review: Yes 

o In Current RTP: Yes. ID# 11104 - Regional TSMO Program Investments for 2018-2027. 
Description: Implement and maintain Transportations System Management and Operations 
(TSMO) investments used by multiple agencies (e.g., Central Signal System, traffic signal 
priority, data communications and archiving) and coordinate response to crashes. The 
regional program also includes strategy planning (e.g., periodic TSMO Strategy updates), 
coordination of activities for TransPort subcommittee to TPAC, updates to the blueprints 
for agency software and hardware systems (ITS Architecture), improving traveler 
information with live-streaming data for connected vehicle and mobile information systems 
(TripCheck Traveler Information Portal Enhancement), and improving “big data” 
processing (PSU PORTAL) to support analyzing performance measures. 

o Considered Included in  ODOT O&M RTP Project Grouping: No  
o RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent:  Yes 

 Capacity Enhancing Project: No: The project is in the approved 2018 RTP, but is considered a 
non-capacity exempt project per 40 CFR 93.126, Table - Traffic control devices and operating 
assistance other than signalization projects. 

 Satisfies 2018 RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes. Goal #4, Reliability and Efficiency, Objective 4.2 
– Travel Management: Increase the use of real-time data and decision-making systems to actively 
manage transit, freight, arterial and throughway corridors.   

 MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No Administrative Modifications are not 
subject to the 30 –day Public Notification/Opportunity to comment process. 

 OTC action required: No. OTC approval was not required for this Administrative Modification 
 JPACT & Metro Council action required: No. JPACT and Metro Council approval were not 

required for this Administrative Modification 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 4 of 26 
 

 

 
 
 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 5 of 26 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 6 of 26 
 

Project Summary (#2)   

ODOT Key: 14393 MTIP ID: 70782 

Project Type: Existing 

Name: Cleveland St: NE Stark to SE Powell 
Lead Agency: Gresham 

Description: This project will reconstruct and standardize 1.5 miles of Cleveland Avenue through 
the Gresham Regional Center. Change to be --> Add sidewalks, bike lanes, on-
street parking, curb extensions, street trees, street lighting, and signing on NE 
Cleveland Ave from Burnside Rd to Powell Blvd 

Amending: FUND SWAP: Replacing STP with approved HPP for the construction phase. Fund 
amounts adjusted as required based on final obligations. This is a final adjustment for 
auditing requirements 

Project Details Administrative Modification 
Justification 

Minor technical corrections such as 
updates for final obligations can be made 
via an Administrative Modification 
assuming the net cost change is still 
under the appropriate threshold. 
 
Updating the fund codes and final 
obligations results in net cost change of 
$199,209 = 10.7% and is below the 20% 
threshold 

- CHANGE MTIP Short Description based on final 
description used in FMIS for the project. Delete This 
project will reconstruct and standardize 1.5 miles of 
Cleveland Avenue through the Gresham Regional 
Center and change to be --> Add sidewalks, bike 
lanes, on-street parking, curb extensions, street 
trees, street lighting, and signing on NE Cleveland 
Ave from Burnside Rd to Powell Blvd 

 
 

Project Funding Funding Change Details 
 
 MTIP worksheet 
 Email Request 
 FMIS Obligation Modification 

Report 
 
This project was awarded a re-purposed 
HPP earmark totaling $297,204. 
However, programming was never 
completed. This Admin Mod corrects the 
error. By adding the HPP, STP funds are 
reduced accordingly. 
 
Note: Construction phase updates are 
based on FMIS Mod Report  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Preliminary Engineering (PE) Phase: 
- No changes 
- Total PE phase programming cost remains unchanged at 

$312,000 
 

Right-of-Way (ROW) Phase: 
- DECREASE federal STP-U fund type code (L23E) FY 

2015 ROW cost from $157,028 to $128,254 
- DECREASE Local fund type code (match to STP) FY 

2015 ROW phase cost from $17,973 to $14,679 
- Total ROW phase programming cost decreases from 

$175,001 to 142,933 
 

Construction Phase: 
- DECREASE federal STP-U fund type code (Z230) FY 

2016 Construction phase cost from $563,014 to $265,363 
- DECREASE Local fund type code (match to STP) FY 

2016 Construction phase cost from $64,439 to $30,372  
- ADD federal HPP fund type code (RPF9 & RPS9) FY 

2016 Construction phase cost of $297,204 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 7 of 26 
 

- ADD Local fund type code (match to HPP) FY 2016 
Construction phase cost of $34,016 

- DECREASE local Other fund type code (OTH0) FY 2016 
Construction phase cost from $770,546 to $425,265 

- Total Construction phase programming cost decreases 
from $1,397,999 to $1,052,220 
 

- Total project programming amount decreases from 
$1,885,000 to $1,507,153 
 

 
MOD 1 Update: 3-18-2019 
 
Local Other funds adjusted to be only 
$425,265. Total construction phase 
cost decreases to $1,052,220 with the 
corrected total project cost at 
$1,507,153. 

MTIP Review & Certification Details 
 Administrative Modification Authorized: Yes. Minor technical corrections such as a cost fund 

swap with a change less than 20% can be accomplished via an Administrative Modification   
 Metro Legislation Required:  No   
 MTIP Eligibility Verification: Yes 

o Includes federal transportation funds: Yes 
o Located on the Metro roadway network: Yes. The project limits fall within a metro defined 

“Urban Center” Arterials and Throughways network 
o Provides transportation system improvement: Yes. 

 Considered a Regionally Significant Project: Yes. The project contains federal funds and is 
located within a defined Urban Center in Arterials and Throughways modeling network which 
then makes it a Regionally Significant improvement  

 Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes. FHWA approved re-purposed earmark 
 RTP Consistency Review: Yes 

o In Current RTP: Yes. IDs# 10423 & 11096. 
 10423: Cleveland St Reconstruction: Reconstructs Cleveland Street from Burnside to 

Powell. 
 11096: Reconstruct Cleveland Street: Reconstructs Cleveland street from Stark to 

Burnside. 
o Considered Included in  ODOT O&M RTP Project Grouping: No – N/A  
o RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent:  Yes 

 Capacity Enhancing Project: No. The project is exempt under 40 CFR 93.126, Table 2, Other – 
Pedestrian and Bicycle improvements 

 Satisfies 2018 RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes. Goal #3 – Transportation Choices, Objective 3.2 
Active Transportation System Completion – Complete all gaps in regional bicycle and pedestrian 
networks. 

 MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No Administrative Modifications are not 
subject to the 30 –day Public Notification/Opportunity to comment process. 

 OTC action required: No. OTC approval was not required for this Administrative Modification 
 JPACT & Metro Council action required: No. JPACT and Metro Council approval were not 

required for this Administrative Modification 
 
 
 
 
 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 8 of 26 
 

 

 
   



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 9 of 26 
 

 
PE Phase 

 
 

ROW Phase 

 
 

Construction Phase 

 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 10 of 26 
 

Project Summary (#3)   

ODOT Key: 18018 MTIP ID: 70479  

Project Type: Existing 

Name: 17th Avenue Multi-use Trail: SE Ochoco - SE McLoughlin 
Lead Agency: Milwaukie 

Description: Trail on west side of SE 17th Avenue between Ochoco Street and McLoughlin 
Boulevard and possibly on-street bike lanes. Links two significant regional multi-use 
trails; the Trolley Trail and the Springwater Corridor Trail. 

Amending: FUND SWAP: Repurposed HPP earmark approved for project and replaces STP 
funds. Phase actual obligation amounts updated as well. Minor cost decrease results 
of $119k or 2.7% 

Project Details Administrative Modification 
Justification 

Minor cost changes below the 20% cost 
threshold for projects costing $1 million 
or greater may be accomplished via an 
Administrative Modification 
The phase obligation updates and HPP 
replacement results in a cost decrease of 
$119,459 = 2.6% 

- No changes 
 

Project Funding Funding Change Details 
 
 MTIP worksheet 
 Email Request 
 FMIS Construction phase Obligation 

Mod Report 
 STIP FP obligation verification for 

PE and ROW phases. 
 
$589,847 was authorized for the project 
as a repurposed earmark. The transfer 
never occurred when the construction 
phase was obligated   

Preliminary Engineering (PE) Phase: 
- DECREASE federal STP-U fund type codes (33C0m 

L30, & L23E) FY 2013 PE phase cost from $1,245,384 to 
$944,807 

- DECREASE Local fund type code (match to STP-U) FY 
2013 PE phase cost from $142,540 

- Total PE phase programming cost decreases from  
$1,387,924 to $1,052,944  

Right of Way (ROW) Phase: 
- DECREASE federal STP-U fund type code (L23E) FY 

2015 ROW from$143,568 to $92,570 
- DECREASE Local fund type code (match to STP-U) FY 

2015 ROW phase cost from $16,432 to $10,595 
- Total ROW phase programming amount decreases from 

$160,000 to $103,165 
Construction Phase: 
- DECREASE federal STP-U fund type code FY 2016 

Construction phase from $2,635,046 to $2,396,774  
- DECREASE Local fund type code (match to STP-U) FY 

2016 Construction phase cost from $301,593 to $274,322 
- ADD federal HPP earmark fund type codes (RPS( & 

RPF9) FY 2016 Construction phase amount of $589,847 
- ADD Local fund type code (match to HPP) FY 2016 

Construction phase amount of $67,511 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 11 of 26 
 

- ADD State fund type code (S010) FY 2016 Construction 
phase cost of $25,675 

- ADD Local Other fund type code (OTH0 – local 
overmatch) FY 2016 Construction phase cost of $93,784 

- Total Construction phase increases from $2,936,639 to 
$3,447,913    

 
- Total project programming amount increases from 

$4,484,563 to $4,604,022 
MTIP Review & Certification Details 

 Administrative Modification Authorized: Yes. Minor technical corrections involving fund 
swaps and cost changes less than 20% can be accomplished via an Administrative Modification   

 Metro Legislation Required:  No   
 MTIP Eligibility Verification: Yes 

o Includes federal transportation funds: Yes 
o Located on the Metro roadway network: Yes. The 17th Ave is a designated Regional 

Bikeway in the Metro Bicycle network and Pedestrian Parkway in the Pedestrian network 
o Provides transportation system improvement: Yes. 

 Considered a Regionally Significant Project: Yes. The project contains federal funds and 
supports improvements to the Bicycle and Pedestrian networks.  

 Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes. FHWA verified and approved HPP re-
purposed earmark for Key 18018  

 RTP Consistency Review: Yes 
o In Current RTP: Yes.  
o Considered Included in  ODOT O&M RTP Project Grouping: No  

 Bridge Rehabilitate & Repair 
 Culvert Replacement & Repair 
 Highway Pavement Maintenance 
 Safety and Operations Project  

o RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent:  Yes 
 Capacity Enhancing Project: No. The Pedestrian and bicycle improvements are exempt per 40 

CFR 126.Table 2, Air Quality, Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities  
 Satisfies 2018 RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes. Goal #3 – Transportation Choices, 

o Objective 3.1 – Travel Choices: Plan communities and deign and manage the transportation 
system to increase the proportion of trips made by walking, bicycling, shared rides and use 
of transit.   

o Objective 3.2 – Active Transportation System Completion: Complete all gaps in regional 
bicycle and pedestrian networks. 

o Objective 3.4 – Access to Active travel Options: Increase household and job access to 
planned regional bike and walk networks. 

 MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No Administrative Modifications are not 
subject to the 30 –day Public Notification/Opportunity to comment process. 

 OTC action required: No. OTC approval was not required for this Administrative Modification 
 JPACT & Metro Council action required: No. JPACT and Metro Council approval were not 

required for this Administrative Modification 
 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 12 of 26 
 

 

 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 13 of 26 
 

 
 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 14 of 26 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 15 of 26 
 

 
Project Summary (#4)   

ODOT Key: 21348 MTIP ID: TBD 

Project Type: New Project 
Name: Region 1 LED Conversion 

Lead Agency: ODOT 
Description: Upgrade highway lighting to LED fixtures to reduce electricity and maintenance costs 

and to improve light quality and safety for the traveling public. This will also help 
meet the state's carbon-reduction goals. 

Amending: ADD NEW PROJECT: Per FHWA approval, This O&M, state funded, no federal 
approvals required project is being allowed to be added to the MTIP via an 
Administrative Modification 

Project Details Administrative Modification 
Justification 

Approval by FHWA granted to add this 
unique project to the MTIP and STIP. 
Project has no federal approvals or 
obligation steps.   
 
OTC approval was required. 
 

- ADD ODOT Key Number: 21348 for the project 
- CREATE a new MTIP Key number for the project 
- ADD ODOT as the Lead Agency 
- ADD the MTIP Short Description: 

Upgrade highway lighting to LED fixtures to reduce 
electricity and maintenance costs and to improve light 
quality and safety for the traveling public. This will also 
help meet the state's carbon-reduction goals. 
 

- ADD MTIP Detailed Description: 
Operations & Maintenance (O&M) improvement project 
to provide lighting improvements along various on-system 
locations in Region 1 providing upgrades of highway 
lighting to LED.  Fixtures. State funded with no federal 
approvals required. 
 

Project Funding Funding Change Details 
 
 MTIP worksheet 
 Email Request 
 STIP Summary Report 
 OTC Staff Report 
 
ODOT has thousands of light fixtures 
installed on highways to ensure visibility 
and improve safety for the traveling 
public. Most of the Oregon Department 
of Transportation’s (ODOT’s) highway 
lighting consists of relatively low-
efficiency bulbs that use significant 
energy. They also require frequent 
replacement, which in turn requires 
ODOT staff to work on the highway 
more often, driving up maintenance costs 

Construction Phase: 
- ADD State fund type code (S010) FY 2019 Construction 

phase cost of $20,000,000 
- INCREASE  
- Total Construction phase programming cost is 

$20,000,000  
 
- Total project programming amount is $20,000,000  

 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 16 of 26 
 

and slowing traffic in work zones. New 
light-emitting diode (LED) lights use 
less energy and last much longer. 
 
ODOT will issue a solicitation, evaluate 
the responses to the solicitation, and 
select one or more firms to negotiate the 
term, scope, costs, guarantees and other 
aspects of a project to replace highway 
lighting with energy-efficient LED 
fixtures. An initial step will be to audit 
the current state of highway lighting in 
Region 1, including ownership 
jurisdictions, utility rates, required 
permitting, luminaire type, and other 
elements. 
 

MTIP Review & Certification Details 
 Administrative Modification Authorized: Yes. FHWA approved  
 Metro Legislation Required:  No   
 MTIP Eligibility Verification: Yes 

o Includes federal transportation funds: Yes 
o Located on the Metro roadway network: Yes. Various location throughout Region 1 
o Provides transportation system improvement: Yes. 

 Considered a Regionally Significant Project: Yes. The $20 million will be applied to the RTP’s 
accounting of system preservation 

 Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes. OTC approval January 2019 
 RTP Consistency Review: Yes 

o In Current RTP: Yes.  
o Considered Included in  ODOT O&M RTP Project Grouping: Yes  

 Bridge Rehabilitate & Repair 
 Culvert Replacement & Repair 
 Highway Pavement Maintenance 
 Safety and Operations Project  

o RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent:  Yes 
 Capacity Enhancing Project: No. The Pedestrian and bicycle improvements are exempt per 40 

CFR 126.Table 2, Air Quality, Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities  
 Satisfies 2018 RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes. Goal #5 – Safety and Security, 

o Objective 5.1 – Transportation Safety: Eliminate fata and severe injury crashes for all 
modes of travel   

o MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No Administrative Modifications 
are not subject to the 30 –day Public Notification/Opportunity to comment process. 
However, ODOT did complete a required two-week notification as part of the STIP 
inclusion process. 

 OTC action required: Yes. OTC approval was required for this Administrative Modification and 
occurred during their January 2019 meeting. 

 JPACT & Metro Council action required: No. JPACT and Metro Council approval were not 
required for this Administrative Modification 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 17 of 26 
 

 

 

 
 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 18 of 26 
 

 
 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 19 of 26 
 

 
 
 
 
 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 20 of 26 
 

 
 
 
 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 21 of 26 
 

Project Summary (#5) 

ODOT Key: 18841 MTIP ID: 70782 

Project Type: Existing 
Name: OR217 SB: OR10 - OR99W 

Lead Agency: ODOT 
Description: OR217 from OR10 to OR99W,  construct lane segments between existing aux lanes 

to provide a 3rd SB through lane (HB2017 Awarded Project) 
Amending: FUND PHASE SWAP: $1.7 million is being transferred from the Construction phase 

to PE. A $50k Other phase is also being established for the project 

Project Details Administrative  Amendment 
Amendment Matrix 

Phase fund swaps where the net cost of the 
project remains unchanged  is considered to 
be a technical correction and can occur as an  
Administrative Modification 
 

- No changes 
 

Project Funding Funding Change Details 
Amendment submission items:  
 MTIP Worksheet 
 STIP Summary Report 
 STIP Impacts Worksheet 
 Email Request 
 Construction phase cost estimate 
 
 
PE phase shortfall due to Water Quality 
Treatment Facilities to offset 10 acres of 
treatment needed for OR217. $1.7 
million shifted from Cons phase to PE. 
Latest construction phase estimate 
suggest 30% contingency added to 
estimate provides overage allowing the 
$1.7 million to be shifted to PE without 
backfill needed. 
 A $50k Other phase also added to the 
project. Bike /ped work on City of 
Beaverton right of way is required to 
satisfy Bike Bill requirements. The City 
has agreed to do the work that is only 
impacting their facility in coordination 
with another project they have in the 
same area. In order for Beaverton to do 
this work, an Other phase needs to be 
set up with $50K state funds 
 

 
 
 

Preliminary Engineering (PE) Phase: 
- ADD federal ADVCON fund type code (ACP0) FY 2014 

PE phase cost of $1,525,410 
- ADD State fund type code (match to ADVCON) FY 2014 

PE phase cost of $174,590  
- Total  PE phase cost increases from $3,302,832 to 

$5,002,832 
 

Right of Way (ROW) Phase: 
- No changes 
- Total ROW programming amount remains unchanged at 

$200,000 
 

OTHER phase: 
- Add local Other fund type code (OTH0) FY 2019 Other 

phase cost of $50,000 
- Total Other phase programming amount is $50,000 

 
Construction phase: 
- DELETE federal ADVCON fund type code (ACP0) FY 

2020 Construction phase cost of $39,301,740 
- DELETE State fund type code (match to ADVCON) FY 

2020 Construction phase cost of $4,498,260 
- ADD federal ADVCON fund type code (ACP0) FY 2021 

Construction phase cost of $37,731,465 
- ADD State fund type (match to ADVCON) FY 2021 

Construction phase cost of $4,318,535  
- Total Construction phase programming amount decreases 

from $43,800,000 to $42,050,000 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 22 of 26 
 

 
- Total project programming remains unchanged at 

$47,302,832 
MTIP Review & Certification Details 

 Administrative Modification Authorized: Yes. Fund phase swap with no change in the net total 
project cost can be accomplished as an Administrative Modification 

 Metro Legislation Required:  No   
 MTIP Eligibility Verification: Yes 

o Includes federal transportation funds: Yes 
o Located on the Metro roadway network: Yes. OR 217 is on a Metro defined Principal 

Arterial in the Arterials and Throughways network 
o Provides transportation system improvement: Yes.  

 Considered a Regionally Significant Project: Yes.  
 Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes. Approved HB2017 project 
 RTP Consistency Review: Yes 

o In Current RTP: Yes. RTP ID 11986 - OR 217 Southbound Auxiliary Lane Beaverton 
Hillsdale Hwy to 99W (CON) 
Extend Southbound (SB) auxiliary lane from Beaverton-Hillsdale Hwy to OR 99W. Build 
collector/distributor road from Allen Blvd to Denny Rd. - Construction Phase 

o Considered Included in  ODOT O&M RTP Project Grouping: No  
 Bridge Rehabilitate & Repair 
 Culvert Replacement & Repair 
 Highway Pavement Maintenance 
 Safety and Operations Project  

o RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent:  Yes 
 Capacity Enhancing Project: Yes. The project has been included in the Arterial and 

Throughways modeling network 
 Satisfies 2018 RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes. Goal #5 – Safety and Security, 

o Objective 5.1 – Transportation Safety: Eliminate fata and severe injury crashes for all 
modes of travel   

 MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No Administrative Modifications are not 
subject to the 30 –day Public Notification/Opportunity to comment process.  

 OTC action required: No. OTC approval was not required for this Administrative Modification. 
 JPACT & Metro Council action required: No. JPACT and Metro Council approval were not 

required for this Administrative Modification 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 23 of 26 
 

 

 
 
 



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 24 of 26 
 

Project Summary (#6) 

ODOT Key: 21400 MTIP ID: 71065 

Project Type: Existing 
Name: I-205: I-5 - OR213, Phase 3 

Lead Agency: ODOT 
Description: Install active traffic management (ATM) improvements throughout the project limits 

to help travelers get where they are going safely and efficiently. These signs can 
display traffic flow information, roadway conditions, and advisory speed limits. 

Amending: PHASE DELETION/FUND SHIFT: UR and Other phase not required. Other phase 
ion MTIP is being deleted (combines both UR and Other) with scope and funding 
moved back to Construction phase. Total project cost remains unchanged. 

Project Details Administrative  Amendment 
Justification 

Adding or deleting any phase (except CN) of 
an approved project below Full Amendment 
#3 
 

- RTP ID Technical Change: Correct RTP ID reference in 
MTIP from 11169 to be 11969. 

Project Funding Funding Change Details 
Amendment submission items:  
 Email Request 
 MTIP Worksheet 
 STIP Summary Report 
 STIP Impacts Worksheet 
 Project Manager STIP Amendment 

Request  
 
As the project nears 90% design, UR and 
Other phase scope activities have been 
determined not required for the project as 
separate phases. As a result, all scope 
and funding is combined back into the 
Construction phase. The UR and Other 
phases are being deleted from the project 
to allow the construction phase to be 
ready for obligation this summer with a 
Bid Let date of September 2019. 
 
Added note: The MTIP combined the 
UR and Other phase into a single Other 
phase. The admin mod actions shift the 
funding from the Other phase to 
construction. The action in the STIP 
deletes both the Other and UR phases as 
the scope and funds are moved back into 
the construction phase 

Other  Phase: 
- DELETE federal ADVCON fund type code (ACP0) FY 

2019 Other phase cost of $1,475,520 
- DELETE State fund type code (match to ADVCON) FY 

2019 Other phase cost of $124.480 
- Total Other phase programming amount decreases from 

$1,600,000 to $0 
 

Construction phase: 
- INCREASE federal ADVCON fund type code (ACP0) 

FY 2019 Construction phase cost from $4,242,120 to 
$5,717,640 

- INCREASE State fund type code (match to ADVCON) 
FY 2019 Construction phase cost from $357,880 to 
$482,360 

- Total Construction phase programming amount increases 
from $4,600,000 to $6,200,000  

 
- Total project programming remains unchanged at 

$6,200,000 

MTIP Review & Certification Details 
 Administrative Modification Authorized: Yes. Fund phase swap with no change in the net total 

project cost can be accomplished as an Administrative Modification 
 Metro Legislation Required:  No   



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 25 of 26 
 

 MTIP Eligibility Verification: Yes 
o Includes federal transportation funds: Yes 
o Located on the Metro roadway network: Yes. I-205 is a Metro defined Principal Arterial in 

the Arterials and Throughways network 
o Provides transportation system improvement: Yes.  

 Considered a Regionally Significant Project: Yes.  
 Fiscal Constraint Review and Verification: Yes. The Admin Mod does not change the existing 

approved funding for the project 
 RTP Consistency Review: Yes 

o In Current RTP: Yes. RTP ID 11969 -  I-205 Abernethy Bridge (CON)  
Widen both directions of the I-205 Abernethy Bridge and approaches to address recurring 
bottlenecks on the bridge. Install Active Traffic Management (ATM) on northbound and 
southbound I-205. Preliminary Engineering (PE) and Right-of-Way (ROW) phase. 

o Considered Included in  ODOT O&M RTP Project Grouping: No  
 Bridge Rehabilitate & Repair 
 Culvert Replacement & Repair 
 Highway Pavement Maintenance 
 Safety and Operations Project  

o RTP and MTIP Costs Consistent:  Yes 
 Capacity Enhancing Project: Yes. The project has been included in the Arterial and 

Throughways modeling network 
 Satisfies 2018 RTP Goals and Strategies: Yes. Goal #2 – Shared Prosperity 

o Objective 2.1 – Connected Region: Build an integrated system of throughways, arterial 
streets, freight routes and intermodal facilities, transit services and bicycle and pedestrian 
facilities, with efficient connections between modes that provide access to jobs, markets 
and community places within and beyond the region. 

o Objective 2.2 – Access to Industry and Freight Intermodal Facilities: Increase access to 
industry and freight intermodal facilities by a reliable and seamless freight transportation 
system that includes air cargo, pipeline, trucking, rail, and marine services to facilitate 
efficient and competitive shipping choices for goods movement in, to and from the region. 

 MPO Responsibilities/Public Notification included: No Administrative Modifications are not 
subject to the 30 –day Public Notification/Opportunity to comment process.  

 OTC action required: No. OTC approval was not required for this Administrative Modification. 
 JPACT & Metro Council action required: No. JPACT and Metro Council approval were not 

required for this Administrative Modification 
 
 
 
 
   



  

2018-21 Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) 
Metro March 2019 Administrative Modification Bundle #1 

Modification Number:  AB19-10-MAR1  Resolution: N/A 
Number of projects within this amendment: 6 total 

Project Narratives  
 

Page 26 of 26 
 

 

 




